

Bogner/Fernandez

RESOLUTION NO. 6470

WHEREAS, the Omaha Public Power District (OPPD) and the community it serves lost a beloved leader on September 25, 2021, with the death of Martha "Mart" Sedky, Vice President Human Capital of the Omaha Public Power District; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Sedky joined OPPD on October 17, 2011, as the Division Manager, Human Resources, and was promoted to Vice President Human Capital on December 4, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Sedky was an exemplary leader in the development and implementation of OPPD's vision, mission, core values, and strategic directives in service to the District; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Sedky led the implementation of systems and policies that enabled OPPD to conduct its activities safely, lawfully, and ethically; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Sedky championed the development and maintenance of a diverse, equitable, and inclusive workplace reflective of OPPD's core values; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Sedky exemplified a passion and commitment to the fundamental dignity and worth of all people, and worked tirelessly to create a more inclusive world.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Omaha Public Power District, at a meeting duly convened on the 21st day of October 2021, honors the memory of Martha "Mart" Sedky, celebrates her legacy of advocacy for humanity, and recognizes with great admiration and appreciation the contributions of Ms. Sedky in service to her vision for a better world.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitably inscribed copy of this Resolution be presented to the family of Martha "Mart" Sedky to serve as a constant reminder of the sentiments expressed herein.